RESOLUTION NO.	5879

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ALBANY PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT TO APPLY FOR A RECREATION TRAILS PROGRAM GRANT FROM THE OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT FOR THE PROPOSED REHABILITATION OF PERIWINKLE CREEK TRAIL AND DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE PARKS AND RECREATION DIRECTOR TO SIGN THE APPLICATION.

WHEREAS, the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department is accepting applications for the Recreation Trails Program Grant; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany desires to participate in this grant program to the greatest extent possible as a means of providing needed park and recreation acquisitions, improvements and enhancements; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany has identified improvements on the Periwinkle Creek Trail as a high-priority need in the City of Albany; and

WHEREAS, the project will rehabilitate a non-motorized diverse use paved, flat 1.8 mile bicycle and pedestrian path that runs along Periwinkle Creek from the northwest corner of Grand Prairie Park to the new Kinder Park. The project will replace up to 1580 linear feet of deteriorated concrete on the existing Periwinkle Creek Trail; and

WHEREAS, the applicant hereby certifies that the matching share for this application is readily available at this time in the Parks and Recreation Fund in the form of cash and force labor.

NOW THEREFORE LET IT BE RESOLVED that the City of Albany City Council authorizes the Parks and Recreation Director to apply for a Recreation Trails Program Grant from the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department for the proposed rehabilitation of the path that runs along Periwinkle Creek as specified above and that the Parks and Recreation Director be delegated authority to sign the application.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 13th DAY OF JANUARY, 2010.

ATTEST: